
Coordinate System: British National Grid. Projection: Transverse Mercator. Datum: OSGB 1936.
1620015684-MG_Fig_6.7_Seasonal Bat Site Activity 2023 - Common Pipistrelle.aprx

Prepared By

Client

Figure Title

Project Number Figure No.

Issue

Project Name

Date

Scale

Seasonal Bat Site Activity 2023 -
Common Pipistrelle

M74 West Renewable
Energy Park

M74 West Ltd

1620015684

MMM

1

6.7

August 2024

@A31:40,000

Location: 1
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 6
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 8
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 10
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 12
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 14
BPPH: 0.15

Location: 3
BPPH: 0.64

Location: 4
BPPH: 0.04

Location: 5
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 7
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 9
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 2
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 11
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 13
BPPH: 0.69

17

18

10

11

12

13

21

14

15

16

22

19

4

5
6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 12
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 5
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 7
BPPH: 0.09

Location: 10
BPPH: 0.04

Location: 14
BPPH: 0.22

Location: 4
BPPH: 0.04

Location: 2
BPPH: 0.07

Location: 1
BPPH: 0.19

Location: 13
BPPH: 12.37

Location: 9
BPPH: 0.04 Location: 11

BPPH: 0.11

Location: 8
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 6
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 3
BPPH: 2.5

17

18

10

11

12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5
6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 1
BPPH: 0

Location: 2
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 4
BPPH: 3.57

Location: 5
BPPH: 0

Location: 7
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 10
BPPH: 0

Location: 12
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 14
BPPH: 0.07

Location: 13
BPPH: 7.02

Location: 3
BPPH: 0.41

Location: 6
BPPH: 0

Location: 8
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 9
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 11
BPPH: 0

17

18

10

11

12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5 6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Spring

Summer

Autumn

Legend

Site Boundary

Turbines

Infrastructure

Substation

Construction Compound 

Battery Site

Borrow Pit Location        

Turbine Hardstanding Concrete 

Access Track and Junction 

Inverters

Solar Panels

Anabat Locations and Mean Bat Passes
Per Hour (BPPH)

0 - 0.1

0.1 - 0.2

0.2 or greater

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data © Crown copyright 2024. All rights reserved. Licence number 100040631. Ordnance Survey 0100031673



Coordinate System: British National Grid. Projection: Transverse Mercator. Datum: OSGB 1936.
1620015684-MG_Fig_6.8_Bat Site Activity 2023 - Soprano Pipistrelle.aprx

Prepared By

Client

Figure Title

Project Number Figure No.

Issue

Project Name

Date

Scale

Seasonal Bat Site Activity 2023 -
Soprano Pipistrelle

M74 West Renewable
Energy Park

M74 West Ltd

1620015684

MMM

1

6.8

August 2024

@A31:40,000

Location: 1
BPPH:0.16

Location: 6
BPPH:0.04

Location: 8
BPPH:0.01

Location: 10
BPPH:0.05

Location: 12
BPPH:0.01

Location: 14
BPPH:0.1

Location: 3
BPPH:0.46

Location: 4
BPPH:0.05

Location: 5
BPPH:0.02

Location: 7
BPPH:0.03

Location: 9
BPPH:0.02

Location: 2
BPPH:0.05

Location: 11
BPPH:0.03

Location: 13
BPPH:2.4

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5
6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 12
BPPH:0.01

Location: 9
BPPH:0.02

Location: 11
BPPH:0.04

Location: 5
BPPH:0.01

Location: 7
BPPH:0.06

Location: 8
BPPH:0.03

Location: 10
BPPH:0.02

Location: 14
BPPH:0.06

Location: 4
BPPH:0.06

Location: 6
BPPH:0.06

Location: 2
BPPH:0.02

Location: 3
BPPH:0.14

Location: 1
BPPH:0.13

Location: 13
BPPH:1.75

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5
6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 1
BPPH:0.01

Location: 2
BPPH:0.01

Location: 3
BPPH:0.01

Location: 4
BPPH:0

Location: 5
BPPH:0.01

Location: 6
BPPH:3.33

Location: 7
BPPH:0.01

Location: 8
BPPH:0

Location: 9
BPPH:0.01

Location: 10
BPPH:0

Location: 11
BPPH:0.01

Location: 12
BPPH:0.01

Location: 14
BPPH:0.01

Location: 13
BPPH:0.64

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5
6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Spring

Summer

Autumn

Legend

Site Boundary

Turbines

Infrastructure

Substation

Construction Compound 

Battery Site

Borrow Pit Location        

Turbine Hardstanding Concrete 

Access Track and Junction 

Inverters

Solar Panels

Anabat Locations and Mean Bat Passes
Per Hour (BPPH)

0 - 0.1

0.1 - 0.2

0.2 and greater

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data © Crown copyright 2024. All rights reserved. Licence number 100040631. Ordnance Survey 0100031673



Coordinate System: British National Grid. Projection: Transverse Mercator. Datum: OSGB 1936.
1620015684-MG_Fig_6.9_Seasonal Bat Site Activity 2023 - Nyctalus.aprx

Prepared By

Client

Figure Title

Project Number Figure No.

Issue

Project Name

Date

Scale

Seasonal Bat Site Activity 2023 -
Nyctalus spp.

M74 West Renewable
Energy Park

M74 West Ltd

1620015684

MMM

1

6.9

August 2024

@A31:40,000

Location: 1
BPPH: 0

Location: 6
BPPH: 0

Location: 8
BPPH: 0

Location: 10
BPPH: 0

Location: 12
BPPH: 0

Location: 14
BPPH: 0

Location: 3
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 4
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 5
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 7
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 9
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 2
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 11
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 13
BPPH: 0.28

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14 15

16

22

19

4
5

6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 12
BPPH: 0

Location: 9
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 11
BPPH: 0.01

Location: 5
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 7
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 8
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 10
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 14
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 4
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 6
BPPH: 0.02

Location: 2
BPPH: 0.03

Location: 3
BPPH: 0.07

Location: 1
BPPH: 0.13

Location: 13
BPPH: 0.37

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14 15

16

22

19

4
5

6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Location: 1
BPPH: 0

Location: 2
BPPH: 0

Location: 3
BPPH: 0

Location: 4
BPPH: 0

Location: 5
BPPH: 0

Location: 6
BPPH: 0

Location: 7
BPPH: 0

Location: 8
BPPH: 0

Location: 9
BPPH: 0 Location: 10

BPPH: 0

Location: 11
BPPH: 0

Location: 12
BPPH: 0

Location: 14
BPPH: 0

Location: 13
BPPH: 0.04

17

18

10

11
12

13

21

14 15

16

22

19

4
5

6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

Spring

Summer

Autumn

Legend

Site Boundary

Turbines

Infrastructure

Substation

Construction Compound 

Battery Site

Borrow Pit Location        

Turbine Hardstanding Concrete 

Access Track and Junction 

Inverters

Solar Panels

Anabat Locations and Mean Bat Passes
Per Hour (BPPH)

0 - 0.1

0.1 - 0.2

0.2 or greater

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data © Crown copyright 2024. All rights reserved. Licence number 100040631. Ordnance Survey 0100031673



<=

<=

<=<=<=

<= <=

17

18

10

11

12

13

21

14
15

16

22

19

4

5

6

8 9

7

1

2

3

20

CDN050F

CDN054F

CDN055F

CDN001FA

CDN049F

CDN053F
CDN052F

CDN051F

CDN002F CDN048F

62
85

00
62

80
00

62
75

00
62

70
00

62
65

00
62

60
00

62
55

00
62

50
00

62
45

00
62

40
00

62
35

00
293500293000292500292000291500291000290500290000289500289000288500288000287500

Coordinate System: British National Grid. Projection: Transverse Mercator. Datum: OSGB 1936.
1620015684-MG_Fig_6.10_ Electrofishing Locations and Survey Results.aprx

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data © Crown copyright 2024. All rights reserved. Licence number 100040631. Ordnance Survey 0100031673

Prepared By

Client

Figure Title

Project Number Figure No.

Issue

Project Name

Date

Scale

Electrofishing Locations and
Survey Results

M74 West Renewable
Energy Park

M74 West Ltd

1620015684

MMM

1

6.10

August 2024

@A31:20,000

!_N

0 21 Kilometres

Legend

Site Boundary

Turbines

Infrastructure

Substation

Construction Compound 

Battery Site

Borrow Pit Location        

Turbine Hardstanding Concrete 

Access Track and Junction 

Inverters

Solar Panels

Electrofishing Locations and Survey
Results

Source: Clyde River Foundation 2024

<= Trout present

Trout absent



Datum: OSGB 1936, Projection: British National Grid Date: 03/09/2024

D
oc

u
m

en
t 

Pa
th

: 
\\

m
ac

g
-d

c0
1
\c

om
p
an

y\
Pr

oj
ec

ts
\R

en
ew

co
\M

7
4
 W

es
t_

M
7
W

\0
3
_
D

at
a\

O
B
E
M

P_
C
F_

Fi
g
1
_
Pr

op
os

ed
A
re

as
_
M

7
W

.a
p
rx

M
ap

 A
u
th

or
: 

LD
  
 C

h
ec

ke
d
: 

M
M

M
  
 A

p
p
ro

ve
d
: 

D
O

  
 S

ta
tu

s:
 R

ev
3

Source: MacArthur Green

Figure 6.11: Proposed Outline
Biodiversity Enhancement
Management Plan Areas

M74 West
Renewable Energy Park
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